allow additional time to solicit additional votes "FOR" the transactions.

   We do not expect our accountants to be present at the special meeting.

48

USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds from this rights offering are expected to be approximately $50 million. We intend to use the net proceeds of the rights
offering to fund partially our acquisition of USAuto, to pay related fees and expenses of the offering.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table describes our capitalization as of September 30, 2003 on an actual basis and on a pro forma, as adjusted basis to give
effect to the USAuto acquisition and the sale of approximately 12,500,000 shares in this rights offering (including application of net proceeds as
described above) at a subscription price of $4.00 per share.

Edgar Filing: LIBERTE INVESTORS INC - Form S-1

46

At September 30, 2003

Liberté
Historical

Pro Forma,
As Adjusted

(in thousands)

Long term debt, including current maturities $ � $ 8,217
Stockholders' equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value: 50,000,000 shares authorized and 20,589,430 shares issued and
outstanding, historical; 46,339,430 shares issued and outstanding, on a pro forma, as adjusted
basis, respectively 206 463
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value: 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding � �

Additional paid-in capital 312,486 439,215
Deferred compensation (1,449) �
Accumulated deficit (252,186) (259,028)

Total stockholders' equity 59,057 180,650

Total capitalization $ 59,057 $ 188,867

49

PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK AND DIVIDEND POLICY

Trading Prices

   Our common stock is currently quoted on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol "LBI." Following the consummation of our
acquisition of USAuto, we intend to trade under the symbol "FAC." The following table sets forth the high and low bid prices from July 1, 2001,
through September 30, 2003, based upon quotations periodically published on the New York Stock Exchange. All price quotations represent
prices between dealers, without accounting for retail mark-ups, mark-downs or commissions and may not represent actual transactions.

Price Range

High Low

Year Ended June 30, 2002
First Quarter $ 4.24 $ 3.00
Second Quarter 3.90 3.00
Third Quarter 4.28 3.30
Fourth Quarter 4.95 3.54
Year Ended June 30, 2003
First Quarter $ 4.85 $ 3.40
Second Quarter 4.35 3.80
Third Quarter 4.50 3.91
Fourth Quarter 5.79 3.94
Year Ended June 30, 2004
First Quarter $ 5.75 $ 5.09

   The last reported sale price for our common stock on December 1, 2003 was $5.60. According to the records of our transfer agent, there
were approximately 685 holders of record of our common stock on November 30, 2003, including record holders such as banks and brokerage
firms who hold shares for beneficial holders, and 20,589,430 shares of our common stock were outstanding.

Dividend Policy

Edgar Filing: LIBERTE INVESTORS INC - Form S-1

47

   We paid no dividends during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003. We paid special cash dividends of $0.006 and $0.125 per share on
June 28, 2002 and June 29, 2001, respectively. Although we have paid dividends in two of the past three years, we do not anticipate paying cash

[…]

significant impact on total assets, total liabilities and stockholders' equity, revenues and expenses.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have
been achieved had the USAuto acquisition and related transactions been consummated for the year ended June 30, 2003 or on the date of or for
the three months ended September 30, 2003 and do not purport to indicate consolidated balance sheet data or results of operations as of any
future date or any future period.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the information contained in
"Selected Historical Financial Data of Liberté," "Selected Historical Financial Data of USAuto," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes appearing elsewhere in this
joint proxy statement/prospectus.

56

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended June 30, 2003

Liberté
Historical

USAuto
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Investment income $ 1,098 $ 545 $ (350)(a) $ 1,293
Premiums earned � 38,353 � 38,353
Commissions and fees � 30,497 � 30,497
Claims servicing fees � 2,965 � 2,965
Ceding commissions from reinsurers � 7,392 � 7,392
Other 233 148 � 381

Total revenues 1,331 79,900 (350) 80,881
Expenses:
Compensation 1,785 15,327 169

(1,535)
  (b)
(c)

15,746

Other operating expenses 1,408 21,800 (800)(d) 22,408
Losses and loss adjustment expenses � 26,034 � 26,034
Amortization of other intangible assets � � 1,525  (e) 1,525

Total expenses 3,193 63,161 (641) 65,713

Income before income (loss) taxes (1,862) 16,739 291 15,168
Income taxes � 3,213 2,219  (f) 5,432

Net income (loss) $ (1,862) $ 13,526 $ (1,928) $ 9,736

Basic net income (loss) per common share $ (0.09) $ 0.21
Diluted net income (loss) per common share $ (0.09) $ 0.21
Weighted average number of shares of common stock � basic(g) 20,420 46,170
Weighted average number of shares of common stock � diluted(h) 20,420 47,299

Edgar Filing: LIBERTE INVESTORS INC - Form S-1

52

Liberté
Historical

USAuto
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

Cash dividends declared � �

(a)
To eliminate interest income of $350 that would not have been earned if the transaction had been completed at the beginning of the
period (i.e., $28,000 net cash utilized in the acquisition at an average yield of 1.25%).

[…]

Pro forma basic weighted average number of common shares includes historical shares of Liberté outstanding, plus approximately
12,500 shares of common stock issued as a result of the rights offering and 13,250 shares of common stock issued in the acquisition of
USAuto. In addition, there is additional contingent consideration of 750 shares of common stock issuable if certain financial targets
are reached for the year ended December 31, 2004. If such additional shares had been issued at the beginning of the period, pro forma
diluted net income per share would be $0.20 per share.

(h)
Pro forma diluted weighted average number of common shares includes the pro forma basic shares described above in note (g) plus the
dilutive effect of outstanding Liberté stock options (calculated using the treasury stock method) of 619.4 shares and the dilutive effect
of option grants to be awarded to Liberté executives concurrently with the rights offering of 509.9 shares.

58

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Three Months Ended September 30, 2003

Liberté
Historical

USAuto
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:

Edgar Filing: LIBERTE INVESTORS INC - Form S-1

53

Liberté
Historical

USAuto
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

Investment income $ 239 $ 233 $ (88)(a) $ 384
Premiums earned � 12,145 � 12,145
Commissions and fees � 7,141 � 7,141
Claims servicing fees � 647 � 647
Ceding commissions from reinsurers � 2,387 � 2,387
Other 1,310 2 � 1,312

Total revenues 1,549 22,555 (88) 24,016
Expenses:
Compensation 355 3,863 50

(292
  (b)
)(c)

3,976

Other operating expenses 314 6,455 (200)(d) 6,569
Losses and loss adjustment expenses � 8,449 8,449
Amortization of other intangible assets � � 381  (e) 381

Total expenses 669 18,767 (61) 19,375

Income before income (loss) taxes 880 3,788 (27) 4,641
Income taxes � 410 1,220  (f) 1,630

Net income (loss) $ 880 $ 3,378 $ (1,247) $ 3,011

Basic net (loss) income per common share $ 0.04 $ 0.06
Diluted net (loss) income per common share $ 0.04 $ 0.06
Weighted average number of shares of common stock � basic(g) 20,589 46,339
Weighted average number of shares of common stock � diluted(h) 21,211 47,471
Cash dividends declared � �

(a)
To eliminate interest income of $88 that would not have been earned if the transaction had been completed at the beginning of the
period (i.e., $28,000 net cash utilized in the acquisition at an average yield of 1.25%).

(b)
Represents net increase in salary expense of $50 to reflect new employment agreements with USAuto executives effective with the

[…]

12,500 shares of common stock issued as a result of the rights offering and 13,250 shares of common stock issued in the acquisition of
USAuto. In addition, there is additional contingent consideration of 750 shares of common stock issuable if certain financial targets
are reached for the year ended December 31, 2004. If such additional shares had been issued at the beginning of the period, pro forma
diluted net income per share would still be $0.06.

(h)
Pro forma diluted weighted average number of common shares includes the pro forma basic shares described above in note (g) plus the
dilutive effect of outstanding Liberté stock options (calculated using the treasury stock method) of 621.7 shares and the dilutive effect
of option grants to be awarded to Liberté executives concurrently with the rights offering of 509.9 shares.

60

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At September 30, 2003

Liberté
Historical

USAuto
Historical

Offering
Adjustments(a)

Purchase
Adjustments(b)

Other
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 58,027 $ 5,095 $ 49,734 $ (76,000

(3,000
)
)

� $ 33,856

Investments, available for sale � 33,246 � � � 33,246
Premiums receivable from
policyholders and agents � 26,163 � � � 26,163
Prepaid reinsurance premiums � 13,032 � (3,655) � 9,377
Deferred tax assets:
Gross deferred tax asset 79,332

�

1,007

�

�

�

�

�

199
2,333
328

  (e)
  (c)
  (d)

83,199

Valuation allowance (79,332) � � � 38,944  (c) (40,388)

Deferred tax asset, net � 1,007 � � 41,804 42,811
Property and equipment 222 2,863 � � (222)(d) 2,863
Other assets 2,149 14,759 (108) (480) � 16,320
Identifiable intangible assets � � � 7,530 7,530
Goodwill � 3,397 � (3,397

128,893
) (41,277)(c) 87,616

Total assets $ 60,398 $ 99,562 $ 49,626 $ 49,891 $ 305 $ 259,782

Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity:
Loss and loss adjustment
expense reserves $ �$ 21,120 $ �$ �$ � $ 21,120
Unearned premiums � 28,174 � (1,687) � 26,487
Amounts due to reinsurers � 10,144 � � � 10,144
Notes payable to bank � 8,217 � � � 8,217
Other liabilities 1,341 10,072 � (1,968

1,181
) 2,538  (d) 13,164

Edgar Filing: LIBERTE INVESTORS INC - Form S-1

55

Liberté
Historical

USAuto
Historical

Offering
Adjustments(a)

Purchase
Adjustments(b)

Other
Adjustments Pro Forma

Total liabilities 1,341 77,727 � (2,474) 2,538  (d) 79,132

Stockholders' Equity:
Common Stock 206 1,500 125 132

(1,500)
� 463

Additional paid-in capital 312,486 6,178 49,501 (6,178
74,068

) 3,160  (e) 439,215

Deferred compensation (1,449) � � � 1,449  (e) �

Accumulated deficit (252,186) � � � (2,432
(4,410

)(d)
)(e)

(259,028)

Accumulated other
comprehensive income:
Net unrealized appreciation on
investments � 554 � (554) � �
Retained earnings � 13,603 � (13,603) � �

Total stockholders' equity 59,057 21,835 49,626 52,365 (2,233) 180,650

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 60,398 $ 99,562 $ 49,626 $ 49,891 $ 305 $ 259,782

(a)
Reflects the rights offering for approximately 12,500 shares of common stock at $4.00 per share, net of the estimated
associated costs of $374, where rights offering proceeds are guaranteed under the backstop arrangement. All such proceeds
are reflected as issuance of common stock since exercise of the subscription rights is required in order to close the
acquisition of USAuto. In the event the acquisition does not close, no common stock will be issued and all proceeds of the
rights offering will be returned.

61

(b)
Reflects acquisition of USAuto for 13,250 shares of common stock valued at $5.60 per share (as of December 1, 2003) and